

SC No.122/24
State Vs. Anas @ Rahul
FIR No.465/23
PS : Budh Vihar
U/s.436/34 IPC

07.10.2024

Present: Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State.
Sh. Meer Hassan and Sh. Prince Khawal, Ld.
Counsels for the applicant.
Complainant with counsel Sh. Raj Kapoor.
IO/SI Rajpal.

1. **Present application has been moved u/s.483 BNSS 2023 on behalf of applicant / accused Anas @ Rahul, seeking interim bail on the ground medical illness of his son.**
2. Ld. Counsel has submitted that no similar application of the applicant is pending before any other Court.
3. Reply filed. Copy supplied.
4. Ld. Counsel for the applicant has submitted that son of the applicant, aged 8 months, is suffering from high fever, loose motion, bleeding from mouth since 27.09.2024, due to which he is having deficiency of blood in his body and he is presently admitted at BSA Hospital. It is submitted that except the wife of the applicant, who is also having a minor daughter of 4-5 years, there is no other member in the family of the applicant / accused to take care to his ailing son. Thus, prayed for grant of interim bail on humanitarian grounds.
5. Bail application is opposed by Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
6. Report filed by IO confirms the medical status of son of the applicant, who is admitted in BSA Hospital and is suffering

SC No.122/24
State Vs. **Anas @ Rahul**
FIR No.465/23
PS : Budh Vihar
U/s.436/34 IPC

from aforesaid ailments.

7. Accordingly, in view of the report filed by the IO, **present application is allowed solely on humanitarian grounds**. The applicant / accused **Anas @ Rahul** is granted interim bail for a period 30 days from the date of his release, subject to furnishing personal bond of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of like amount.
8. The applicant shall not directly or indirectly influence the complainant or any other witnesses or shall not tamper with the evidence and shall surrender before the jail authorities upon expiry of the interim bail. Applicant shall not leave the territory of Delhi for any other purpose except his visits regarding treatment of his son.
9. It is clarified that nothing observed hereinabove shall have any bearing on the merits of the case.
10. **The application stands disposed off.**

BABRU BHAN
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTT.
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/ 07.10.2024