

SC No.122/24
State Vs. Anas @ Rahul
FIR No.465/23
PS : Budh Vihar

12.11.2024

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Meer Hassan, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

This application has been moved on behalf of the applicant Anas @ Rahul with a prayer to convert the interim bail of the applicant into regular bail.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant has submitted that no similar application is pending in any other Court.

There is not such provision under Cr.P.C. or BNSS 2023, in which the interim bail can be converted into regular bail.

At this stage, at request of Ld. Counsel for the applicant, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file fresh application for regular bail.

Directions are issued to the applicant to surrendeer before the concerned Jail Superintendent before moving the fresh application for regular bail.

Ordered accordingly.

Application stands disposed of.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/12.11.2024