

30 Misc. SC No. 122/24

FIR No. 465/23

PS Budh Vihar

STATE Vs. Harsh @ Arshi – **Anas @ Rahul**

24.01.2026

File is taken up on an application seeking cancellation of NBWs moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Anas @ Rahul.

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Meer Hassan alongwith applicant/
accused.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that applicant/ accused could not appear on the LDOH i.e. 19.11.2025 as he was running in J/C in case FIR No. 487/25 PS Budh Vihar since 14.11.2025 and his non-appearance was neither deliberate nor intentional. In support of his averments, Ld. Counsel has placed on record a copy of bail order, wherein applicant was enlarged on bail in case FIR No.487/2025 passed by Ld. ASJ Sh. Prashant Kumar vide order dt. 13.01.2026.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

For the reasons stated in the application and going through the copy of bail order annexed with the application, the application stands allowed and NBWs against **applicant/ accused Anas @ Rahul stands cancelled. Surety is restored. Robkar be issued accordingly. Application stands disposed off accordingly.**

Put up for date already fixed i.e. 28.01.2026.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/24.01.2026**