

2 SC 122/2024
STATE Vs. HARSH @ ARSHI
FIR NO. 465/2023
PS BUDH VIHAR

28.01.2026

Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anas @ Rahul present on bail.
Accused Harsh @ Arshi in person.
Sh. Meer Hasan, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

An application for cancellation of NBW is moved on behalf of accused Harsh @ Arshi.

Application as well as case file perused.

It is stated in the application that accused could not appear on the last date of hearing as his father was not well and he was busy in taking care of his father. In view of the reason stated and submissions made, NBWs stands cancelled with strict warning. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

PW-4 HC Satya Prakash is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Vide separate statement, accused persons admitted GD No. 19A.

In view of the statement of accused persons recorded separately, witness ASI John Patrik is dropped from the list of witnesses.

-2-

Let summons be issued to witness HC Arvind, ASI
Ashok and IO/ASI Devender for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **16.03.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/28.01.2026